Port of Kingston Kitsap County, WA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12-18-04

A Resolution of the Commission of the Port of Kingston

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND RESOLUTION 2020-03-02 DECLARATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Port of Kingston Commissioners previously adopted a proclamation declaring a local emergency due to the COVID-19 outbreak in response to guidance from the Kitsap County Health District, the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), and the Governor of the State of Washington; and

WHEREAS, the proclamation, adopted under Resolution No. 2020-03-02, cited the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and the necessity to enact emergency plans to protect public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the State of Washington and other governing authorities have ended or scaled back emergency declarations and related measures; and

WHEREAS, the conditions that warranted the proclamation of a local emergency no longer exist, and the continuation of emergency operations is no longer necessary;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Port of Kingston as follows:

- 1. The local emergency declaration adopted under Resolution No. 2020-03-02 is hereby rescinded.
- 2. Emergency operations related to the COVID-19 pandemic are no longer in effect, and all resources and operations previously dedicated to this emergency shall be returned to normal operational status.

Passed by the Board of Commissioners for the Port of Kingston, Kitsap County, Washington at a regular meeting held this 18th day of December, 2024.

PORT OF KINGSTON KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON	
Docusigned by: Laura Gronnyoll	
Laura Gronnvoll, Commissioner	Attest: Greg Englin
Signed by: HHELDER STREET	Greg Englin, Executive Director
Steve Heacock, Commissioner	
DocuSigned by:	
Mary Millure	
Mary McClure Commissioner	